
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 8 February 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 8 February 2018 
   

 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), Mrs. J. Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, M. Cornes, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, 
B. Sharp, L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 30th January, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 11th JANUARY, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Malik, O’Sullivan, 

Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. A. Crowe),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Brotherton, Freeman, Whetton and Young.  
 
 APOLOGY  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gratrix.  
 
46. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 2017, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.      
 
47. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
48. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 86160/OUT/15 – PEEL HOLDINGS 

(LAND & PROPERTY) LTD – LAND AT LOCK LANE, PARTINGTON  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application to 

extend the time limit for the implementation of planning permission H/OUT/68617 
(Outline application, including details of access, for residential development of up to 550 
dwellings; associated footpath, landscaping and ecological works.) 

 
   RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:- 

 
   (i) 
[...]
 
 [Note:  Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 91610/FUL/17 as 

his son is an employee of the Agent.] 
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a Drive-Thru’ coffee shop, with associated site 
access, car parking and other works.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote; as the votes cast were tied the Chairman used her 

casting vote to support the application.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

11th January, 2018 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

50.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92563/HHA/17 – MR. & MRS. 
NAYLOR – MERRICK, 22 WILLOUGHBY CLOSE, SALE  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

the retention of remodelled dwelling including part single part two storey extensions, 
alterations to roof shape including formation of three dormer window and an increase in 
ridge height, and extensions and alterations to garage along with elevational changes 
involving resiting and insertion of windows. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted subject to additional 

conditions regarding landscaping and wall mitigation.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
 It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That consideration of the application be deferred in order for the 

proposal to be amended to remove the garage element and, subject to the 
proposal being so amended, delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development for determination.  

 
51.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92598/FUL/17 – MRS. MUSSARAT – 

GATEWAYS, 14 BROADWAY, HALE BARNS  
 
 [Note:  All Members of the Committee declared a Personal Interest in Application 

92598/FUL/17, as the speaker against was known to them being a former employee of 
the Council.]  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of two storey detached dwelling following demolition 
of existing house incorporating accommodation within the roofspace and garage and 
other ancillary accommodation at basement level. 

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
   (i)   On receipt of the bat emergence survey, to consult with the Greater 

Manchester Ecological Unit.  
 
   (ii)  To thereafter determine the application appropriately in accordance with the 

advice of the Greater Manchester Ecological Unit, including if appropriate the 
imposition of any additional planning conditions.  

 
   (iii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 
   (iv)  That subject to (i) and (iii) above planning permission be granted subject to 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

11th January, 2018 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

the conditions now determined.  
 
52.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 92764/FUL/17 – MR. LEE – 

GULMARG, GARDEN LANE, ALTRINCHAM  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling to allow for the erection of a 
replacement 2 storey dwelling to include new replacement boundary walls and 
landscaping. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:  
 
 (1)  The proposed development by virtue of its siting, scale, design and external 

appearance would fail to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of 
the conservation area and would result in less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the heritage asset and any public benefits do not outweigh this 
identified harm. As such it is contrary to Policies L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy, relevant parts of the NPPF and adopted Supplementary Planning 
Documents SPD5.3 - Old Market Place Conservation Area Appraisal (October 
2014) and SPD5.3a - Old Market Place Conservation Area Management Plan 
(October 2014). 

 
 (2) The proposed development by virtue of its siting, height and massing in conjunction 

with the elevated position of the site would appear overbearing and visually 
intrusive and would unduly overshadow these properties to the detriment of 
residential amenity. As such the proposal is contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy.   

 
 (3)  The proposed access and parking arrangements to the site would lead to potential 

conflict between highway users when carrying out manoeuvres to the detriment of 
highway and pedestrian safety. As such the proposal is contrary to Policy L4 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
53. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT POTT STREET, ALTRINCHAM 

WA14 1PE 
 
 A report was submitted advising Members of an application made to the Secretary of 

State for Transport under s247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up 
an area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out in accordance 
with planning permission applied for under reference 87009/FUL/17.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That consideration of this item be deferred for further clarification.  
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and concluded at 9.24 pm.  
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8th FEBRUARY 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8th February 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

92836 
16 Orchard Drive, Hale, WA15 
8BB 

Hale 
Central  

1 Grant 

92848 
98 Ashley Road, Hale, WA14 
2UN 

Hale 
Central 

9 Grant 

92993 
Urmston Leisure Centre, 
Bowfell Road, Urmston, M41 
5RR  

Flixton 18 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OYJ13KQLLUS00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OYP4MEQLLX200
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZLVQ7QLMC700


 

 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

92836/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of a single storey side and rear extension with other 
external alterations. 

 
16 Orchard Drive, Hale, WA15 8BB 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Teesdale 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning Development Management 
Committee because an officer of the Council has declared an interest in the 
application. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a 1930’s red brick semi-detached property with kitchen 
outrigger to the rear, which lies on the south side of Orchard Drive. Properties on the 
south side of the street are of the same style and age whilst those on the north side are 
newer 1980’s semi-detached and detached brick properties.  
 
The application site has a modest sized front garden set behind a low brick wall. A 
driveway runs down the side of the property to a detached small rear garage. The 
property has a modest sized rear garden which rises towards the rear and is bounded 
by approximately 1.9m fencing. The boundary with 14 Orchard Drive is also bounded by 
1.8m fencing whilst the boundary with 18 Orchard Drive is a 0.9m high fence to the front 
and side and both properties have detached garages on the rear boundary.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking permission to construct a single storey side and rear extension 
which would provide additional space for a large open plan kitchen dining room. The 
extension would project 1.6m off the side elevation set back 0.24m from the front 
elevation. The extension would then project 10.79m back, 3.1m beyond the main 
elevation to finish in line with the existing kitchen outrigger. The extension would include 
a hipped roof to the front elevation and a gable ended roof to the rear with a new roof 
extended over the existing outrigger. The roof would have a height to eaves of 2.55m 
and a maximum height of 3.2m. The extension would include a window in the front 
elevation, bi-folding doors within the rear elevation, one window in the side elevation 
facing 14 Orchard Drive and 5 skylights within the roof. Additionally bi-folding doors 
would be added to the rear lounge replacing the existing window. 
 

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 1



 

 
 

Amendments 
The original scheme was for a two storey side and single storey rear extension which 
built up to the neighbouring boundary. Following a discussion with the applicant the 
scheme was amended.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford 
Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with th
[...]
ery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92836/HHA/17

16 Orchard Drive, Hale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 08/02/2018

Trafford Council

29/01/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 8



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

92848/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of a two storey rear infill extension with a juliet balcony at ground 
floor level, construction of a rear dormer window and external alterations to 
include new windows and door to the rear elevation. 

 
98 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham, WA14 2UN 
 
APPLICANT:  Ms Bhamra 
AGENT:  Linberg Design Associates Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is a Council employee. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to an end-of-terrace two-storey period property with 
basement fronting Ashley Road in Hale. The property has a rear garden and a parking 
space which is accessed via Ashley Road. 
 
The application site lies within the Hale Station Conservation Area. 
 
PROPOSAL 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey rear infill extension with 
bi-fold doors at basement level and a juliet balcony at ground floor level, also the 
construction of a rear dormer window and external alterations to include new windows 
and door to the rear elevation and removal of the rear chimney. 
 
The increase in floor space of the proposed development would be 12m2. 
. 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford 
Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 

[...]
 are 

many of the surrounding properties on Ashley Road. 
 

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 13



 

 
 

9.  In terms of its immediate frontage onto Ashley Road, the application property 
contributes positively to the Conservation Area and adds to its historic character 
by reason of its age, style, materials, form, traditional features and its low level 
stone wall to the front boundary. Overall, the application property provides a 
significant and valuable amenity contribution to the character and setting of this 
part of the Hale Station Conservation Area. 

 
Consideration of harm 
  
10.  With regard to the proposed two-storey rear infill extension, this would extend 

from basement level to ground floor level, with bi-fold doors at basement level 
and a juliet balcony at ground floor level. The materials would be aluminium 
frames and glazing. Given it is a proposed infill extension to the rear of the 
property, between the outrigger of the application property and that of the 
adjoining no.96 Ashley Road, and of a design similar to that of other properties 
within this row (nos.90, 92 & 96) that have also been extended in a similar way, it 
is considered the two-storey rear infill extension would not have a significant 
impact on the character of the existing property or on the Conservation Area.  

 
11.  With regard to the proposed rear dormer, this would have a pitched slate roof 

with lead cheeks and a design to match the existing windows of the property; 
also the external alterations (to include new windows and door to the rear 
elevation), would be of timber construction and traditional design and therefore 
considered to be in keeping with the Conservation Area. In conclusion, it is 
considered that the proposed extensions and alterations to the rear elevation are 
appropriate in their design and match the historic style of the existing property 
having regard to its established style by respecting the building’s features, form, 
proportions and materials.  

 
12.  The removal of the brick chimney to the rear of the property is also considered to 

be acceptable and would not have a significant impact on the character of this 
Conservation Area.  

 
13.  In conclusion, it is considered the proposed alterations to the property would not 

be out of keeping with the surrounding properties or the character of this part of 
the Hale Station Conservation Area and would therefore not harm the character 
or significance of the Conservation Area or the visual appearance of the street 
scene and the surrounding area, subject to a condition being attached requiring 
the submission of materials for approval by the LPA. In making this assessment, 
great weight has been given to the desirability of preserving the South Hale 
Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 14



 

 
 

Residential Amenity  
 
14.  Policy L7 of Trafford’s Core Strategy states that development should meet 

relevant standards set out in national guidelines and Policy L7 in terms of design 
quality, functionality, protecting amenity, security and accessibility. 

 
15.  The proposed rear infill extension, with its bi-fold doors at basement level and 

juliet balcony at ground floor level, would be set back between the outriggers of 
the application property and that of the adjoining no.96, as such the proposed 
extension would not have a significant impact on the residential amenity of 
surrounding properties by reason of overshadowing or overlooking. The 
proposed rear dormer would be similar in location to those of the adjacent 
dormers at nos. 90, 92 and 96 Ashley Road (set back from the eaves of the main 
roof by 1.2m and 18m from the rear boundary of the site) and as such would not 
result in any significant harm to the residential amenity of the surrounding 
properties. 

 
Developer Contributions 
 
16.  This proposal is subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) however, as 

the increase in f
[...]
partment
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 08/02/2018

Trafford Council

29/01/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 17



 

 
 

WARD: Flixton 
 

92993/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing single storey element to front elevation, erection of two-
storey extension, incorporating fitness suite, studios, member changing, party 
rooms, climbing wall, cafe, kitchen and rooftop plant, along with the erection of 
a bin store, elevational changes, re-configuration of car park and construction 
of new coach drop-off lay-by on Bowfell Road. 

 
Urmston Leisure Centre , Bowfell Road, Urmston, M41 5RR 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:  Five Plus Architects Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
Reported to the Planning and Development Management Committee as the 
application has received more than one objection contrary to officer 
recommendation.  
 
SITE 
 
Urmston Leisure Centre sits on a 0.84 Hectare site to the south side of Bowfell Road. It 
is bounded on the south and east by the buildings and playing fields (protected open 
space) of Flixton Girls High School. A Public Right of Way (PROW) is located between 
the Flixton Girls High School and the Urmston Leisure Centre car park entrance, 
situated at the west corner of the site.  
 
The site is accessed from Bowfell Road, with a pedestrian and vehicle access serving 
the site. Bowfell Road is mainly residential with a number of street trees. 
 
The building was constructed in the early 1990s from a steel frame, brickwork and 
multiple mono-pitch metal profile sheet roofs at varying levels. An existing car park with 
103 car spaces (including 5 accessible and 4 parent/child) is situated to the west and 
south of the building and accessed from Bowfell Road.  
 
The site is not located within a conservation area and none of the buildings within or 
surrounding the site are listed. Further to this none of the trees on the site are protected 
by a Tree Preservation Order. The site however is located within a critical drainage area 
and adjacent to a Public Right of Way and area designated as Protected Open Space. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 18



 

 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey extension to the front 
elevation, following demolition of the single storey elements on this elevation. The 
proposed two storey extension would measure 57.3m (W) x 13.65m (D) with a single 
storey, centrally located, entrance lobby approx. 12m (W) x 3m (D). The heights of the 
extensions would be approx. 8.9m and 4.6m, respectively. The proposed materials 
would consist primarily of a slim-capped aluminium curtain wall glazing system, and 
aluminium cladding panels. 
 
In addition, an aluminium louvre rooftop plant (approx. 25m (W) x 10.8m (D) x 3m (H)) 
and a strip of aluminium louvre system (approx. 36m (W) x 1.2m (D) x 1m (H)) would be 
sited on the roof of the proposed extension behind a parapet wall. These systems are 
proposed in order to aid cooling to the main space and screen mechanical equipment. 
 
As well as general improvements to the existing services and facilities the 
extension/works would provide the following facilities: 

 Improved café style food and beverage offering incorporating reception and retail 
services 

 Member Change 
 Bespoke Fitness Suite 
 Toning Studio 
 Dance Studio 
 Flexible Studio 
 2no. Party Rooms 

 
In addition the proposed works would include elevational changes, the addition of 4no. 
monodraught windcatchers (natural ventilation systems) to the sports hall and the 
erection of a bin store, which would measure  approximately 5.3m x 5.6m and would be 
relocated to the north-western side of the building. 
 
Furthermore, the car park would be re-configured with the provision of 116 car parking 
spaces, 5 accessible spaces and 4 parent/child spaces with the construction of a new 
coach drop-off lay-by on Bowfell Road, and associ
[...]
nning Policy Framework. 
 

17. No external lighting shall be installed on the building or elsewhere on the site 
unless a scheme for such lighting has first been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the site shall only be lit in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
 
 
LT 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 38



E

F

4

2

3

6

1

Hall

24

31

32

44

19

10

22

28

27

MP

SCAFELL CLOSE

CRAIG AVENUE

1 to 2

Flixton Girls' High School

20.4m

El Sub Sta

H
A

N
D

E
L

 A
V

E
N

U
E

4

2
8

18

Depot

10
0

Ambulance

BOW
FELL 

RO
AD

Library

HE SPINNEY

Sports Centre

15

21 2o
 14

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92993/FUL/17

Urmston Leisure Centre, Bowfell Road, Urmston (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 08/02/2018

Trafford Council

29/01/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th February 2018 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc - 8.2.18
	92836D
	92836p
	92848D
	92848P
	92993D
	92993P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
8th FEBRUARY, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, 
Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Stennett MBE (Substitute), Walsh and Wright.   
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik. 
 

54. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

55. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

56. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92836/HHA/17 – Mr. Teesdale – 16 
Orchard Drive, Hale.  

 Erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension with other external alterations.  
 

 [Note: The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal Interest in 
Application 92836/HHA/17 as she resides within the vicinity, she vacated the room 
during consideration of the item and taken no part in the processing of the Application.]  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 February 2018 

 

 

 
2 

 92848/HHA/17 – Ms. Bhamra – 98 
Ashley Road, Hale.  

 Erection of a two storey rear infill extension 
with a juliet balcony at ground floor level, 
construction of a rear dormer window and 
external alterations to include new windows 
and door to the rear elevation. 
 

 92993/FUL/17 – Trafford Council – 
Urmston Leisure Centre, Bowfell 
Road, Urmston.  

 Demolition of existing single storey element to 
front elevation, erection of two storey 
extension, incorporating fitness suite, studios, 
member changing, party rooms, climbing wall, 
cafe, kitchen and rooftop plant, along with the 
erection of a bin store, elevational changes, 
re-configuration of car park and construction 
of new coach drop-off lay-by on Bowfell Road. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.33 pm and finished at 7.03 pm.  
 
 


